alterations, modifications, conditions, corrections, changes and variations that may be 
decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to create offer, issue, allot and deliver in one or 
more tranches up to 86,400 (Eighty Six Thousand Four Hundred) equity shares of face 
value of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten only) each for cash at an issue price of Rs. 320 (Rupees 
Three Hundred and Twenty Only) per equity share including a premium of Rs.310 
(Rupees Three Hundred and Ten Only) aggregating up to Rs. 2,76,48,000/- (Rupees 
Two Crores Seventy Six Lacs Forty Eight Thousand Only) (“Total Issue Size”) to the 
following persons/entities on preferential basis, on such terms and conditions as may 
be determined by the Board in accordance with the Act, SEBI ICDR Regulations and 
other applicable laws: 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Proposed

[...]

the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board (which 
term shall be deemed to mean and include one or more committee(s) constituted by 
the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this Resolution), 
to create offer, issue, allot and deliver in one or more tranches up to 10,37,000  
(Ten Lacs Thirty Seven Thousand only) Warrants each convertible into or 
exchangeable for 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of 
Rs.10 (Rupees Ten only) (“Warrants”), at a price of Rs. 320/- (Rupees Three 
Hundred and Twenty Only) each including a premium of Rs. 310 (Rupees Three 
Hundred and Ten Only) payable in cash (“Warrant Issue Price”) aggregating up to 
Rs. 33,18,40,000 /- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores Eighteen Lacs Forty Thousand 

only) (“Total Issue Size”) to the following persons on preferential basis upon such 
terms and conditions as may be deemed appropriate by the Board in accordance 
with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations and other 
applicable laws :